

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

|                             |   |                                   |
|-----------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| GERT JANNES KUIPER,         | ) |                                   |
|                             | ) |                                   |
| <i>Plaintiff,</i>           | ) | Civil Action No. 24-cv-1785       |
|                             | ) |                                   |
| v.                          | ) | Judge Rossie D. Alston, Jr.       |
|                             | ) | Magistrate Judge Lindsey R. Vaala |
| MARIO ADALBERTO REYES MENA, | ) |                                   |
|                             | ) |                                   |
| <i>Defendant.</i>           | ) |                                   |

**PLAINTIFF GERT JANNES KUIPER’S OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, STAY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... **1**

**FACTS** ..... **2**

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... **4**

**ARGUMENT**..... **5**

I. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claim..... 5

    A. Defendant Is Not a Foreign State Entitled to Immunity Under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act. .... 6

    B. Fourth Circuit Precedent Forecloses Defendant’s Claim of Conduct-Based Immunity for A *Jus Cogens* Violation..... 9

II. The Statute Of Limitations In This Case Should Be Equitably Tolled..... 14

III. The TVPA Applies to Conduct Committed Before 1992..... 18

    A. Courts Have Consistently Applied the TVPA Retroactively..... 18

    B. Congress Intended the TVPA to Apply Retroactively..... 19

    C. In the Alternative, the TVPA Has No Impermissible Retroactive Effect..... 21

IV. Plaintiff Has Standing to Pursue His TVPA Claim in Virginia..... 23

V. Defendant’s Exhaustion of Remedies Defense Is Not Ripe for Consideration at the Motion to Dismiss Stage, and, Even if Considered, Fails. .... 25

VI. Defendant Fails to Justify a Stay by Clear and Convincing Circumstances That Outweigh the Significant Potential Harm to Plaintiff..... 28

**CONCLUSION** ..... **30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La., on July 9, 1982,</i><br>789 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1986) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,</i><br>368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....                      | 12             |
| <i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla,</i><br>728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010) .....   | 10             |
| <i>al-Suyid v. Hifter,</i><br>No. 1:20CV170, 2020 WL 8211457 (E.D. Va. June 17, 2020).....                       | 25, 26         |
| <i>Am. Gen. Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co. v. Wood,</i><br>429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005) .....                       | 5              |
| <i>Arce v. Garcia,</i><br>434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....   | 11, 15, 19     |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i><br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....  | 5              |
| <i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co., Inc.,</i><br>640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011) .....                       | 23, 24         |
| <i>Belhas v. Moshe Ya’Alon,</i><br>515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....   | 7              |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i><br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 4              |
| <i>Bidegain v. Vega,</i><br>No. 22-CV-60338-RAR, 2024 WL 3537482 (S.D. Fla. June 18, 2024) .....                 | 19, 27, 28     |
| <i>Blackburn v. A.C. Israel Enters.,</i><br>No. 3:22-cv-146 (DJN), 2023 WL 4710884 (E.D. Va. July 24, 2023)..... | 15             |
| <i>Boniface v. Viliena,</i><br>338 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D. Mass 2018) .....   | 26             |
| <i>Buchanan v. Doe,</i><br>431 S.E.2d 289 (Va. 1993).....  | 23             |

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*,  
157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....22, 24

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*,  
402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....19, 21

*Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah*,  
921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....19, 21, 22

*Camps v. Bravo*,  
No. 1:20-CV-24294, 2023 WL 11959805 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2023).....16

*Chavez v. Carranza*,  
559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....11, 15, 17, 18

*Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds*,  
566 U.S. 221 (2012).....15

*Cruz v. Maypa*,  
773 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2014) .....19

*Demars v. First Serv. Bank for Savings*,  
907 F.2d 1237 (1st Cir. 1990).....21

*Doe I v. Buratai*,  
318 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

*Doe v. Qi*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....11

*Doe v. Rafael Saravia*,  
348 F. Supp. 2d 112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....12, 22

*In re Doe*,  
860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....13

*Doğan v. Barak*,  
No. 2:15-cv-8130, 2016 WL 6024416 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2016) .....12, 13

*Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia*,  
289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002) .....12

*Frontier-Kemper Constructors, Inc. v. Director, Officer of Worker’s Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 876 F.3d 683 (4th Cir. 2017) .....20

*Gibbs v. Plain Green, LLC*,  
331 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....29, 30

*Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.*,  
126 F. App’x 593 (4th Cir. 2005) .....22

*Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.*,  
494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) .....25

*Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*,  
25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....12, 19

*Holland v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 631 (2010).....5, 15

*Insteel Indus., Inc. v. Costanza Contracting Co.*,  
276 F. Supp. 2d 479 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....23

*Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
498 U.S. 89 (1990).....15

*Jones v. Prince George’s Cnty., Md.*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 761 (D. Md. 2008) .....24

*Kadel v. Folwell*,  
446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....29

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....18

*Kumar v. Republic of Sudan*,  
No. 2:10CV171, 2019 WL 13251350 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2019) .....20

*L.N.P. v. Kijakazi*,  
64 F.4th 577 (4th Cir. 2023) .....25

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....19, 20, 21, 22

*Lewis v. Mutond*,  
918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....14

*Matar v. Dichter*,  
563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....13

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....28

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Rite Aid of S.C., Inc.*,  
210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000) .....5, 9

*Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....9

*Samantar v. Yousuf*,  
560 U.S. 305 (2010)..... *passim*

*Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC*,  
550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....27

*Saudi Arabia v. Nelson*,  
507 U.S. 349 (1993).....11

*Simpson v. LLAB Trucking, Inc.*,  
No. 1:21-CV-333-RDA-IDD, 2022 WL 2614876 (E.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2022).....30

*Snider v. Seung Lee*,  
584 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2009) .....29

*United States v. Nader*,  
425 F. Supp. 3d 619 (E.D. Va. 2019) .....20

*United States v. Rudy’s Performance Parts, Inc.*,  
647 F. Supp. 3d 408 (M.D.N.C. 2022) .....29

*Warfaa v. Ali*,  
1 F.4th 289 (4th Cir. 2021) .....16

*Warfaa v. Ali*,  
33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Warfaa v. Ali*,  
811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016) .....10

*White v. Ally Fin. Inc.*,  
969 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D. W. Va. 2013).....29

*Williford v. Armstrong World Inds., Inc.*,  
715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983) .....28

*Winfree v. N. Pac. R.R. Co.*,  
227 U.S. 296 (1913).....22, 23

*Xuncax v. Gramajo*,  
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) ..... *passim*

*Yousuf v. Samantar*,  
699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... *passim*

*Yousuf v. Samantar*,  
No. 4-CV-1360, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012).....13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....5  
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note ..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....6  
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....6  
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01.50(C) .....24

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 25  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....5, 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....30  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....9  
H.R. 2092 (November 25, 1991) .....21  
H.R. Rep. 102-367(I) .....20  
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) ..... *passim*  
Remarks by Sen. Specter, Cong. Rec., Senate, S 1378 (January 31, 1991) .....20
